

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
SAVE JOBS USA AND THE WASHINGTON  
ALLIANCE OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—

JOHN M. MIANO\*  
DALE L. WILCOX  
MICHAEL M. HETHMON  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
litigation@irli.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Other cases that address the same issues are further advanced procedurally than this matter and have developed and fully complete records .....	4
II. The question of whether § 1324a(h)(3) confers on DHS co-equal authority with Congress to authorize any class of aliens of its choosing to work will have major implications throughout the immigration system and is not an issue to be lightly considered.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 8
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	10
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's &amp; Warehousemen's Union</i> <i>v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	13, 14
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen v.</i> <i>Meese</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Cal. 1985) .....	13, 14
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen v.</i> <i>Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13, 14
<i>Save Jobs USA v. United States Dep't of Home-</i> <i>land Security</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00615 (D.D.C.) .....	4, 5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 15-40333 (5th Cir. Nov. 9, 2015).....	1, 8, 10
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	5
<i>Wash. Alliance of Technology Workers v. United</i> <i>States Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , No. 1:14- cv-529 (D.D.C.) .....	3, 4, 5, 6

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , No. 15-15307, United States’ Brief as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellees (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2015).....	8, 9
Employment Authorization for Certain H-4 Dependent Spouses, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,284 (Feb. 25, 2015) (codified at 8 C.F.R. §§ 214, 274a) .....	2, 5
Extending Period of Optional Practical Training by 17 Months for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students with STEM (Science, Technology, Mathematics, and Engineering) Degrees and Expanding Cap-Gap Relief for All F-1 Students with Pending H-1B Petitions, 73 Fed. Reg. 18,944-56 (Apr. 8, 2008) (codified at 8 C.F.R. §§ 214, 274a) .....	12
Improving and Expanding Training Opportunities for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students With STEM Degrees and Cap-Gap Relief for All Eligible F-1 Students, 80 Fed. Reg. 63,376-404 (proposed Oct. 9, 2015).....	3, 6
Julia Preston, <i>Pink Slips at Disney. But First, Training Foreign Replacements</i> , New York Times, June 3, 2015 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00615, Defendant's Memorandum in Support of Its Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF 27 (D.D.C. Oct. 2, 2015) .....	7
The Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 205, 104 Stat. 4978.....	13
<i>Wash. Alliance of Technology Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , No. 1:14-cv-529, Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF 27 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2015).....	3, 6, 7, 12
